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Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly and retain it for
future reference.

About the Manuals

SNC-EM602RC/EM632RC’s functions are the same as the SNC-EM602R/EM632R.
So the model names are written simply in the User’s Guide.

SNC-EM632RC is described as E Series or SNC-EM632R.

SNC-EM602RC is described as E Series or SNC-EM602R.

Safety Regulations (supplied)

The Safety Regulations describes the secure usage of camera. Be sure to read it.

Installation Manual (this document)

This Installation Manual describes the names and functions of parts and controls
of the Network Camera, gives connection examples and explains how to set up
the camera. Be sure to read the Installation Manual before operating.

SNC easy IP setup Guide (stored in the CD-ROM)

User’s Guide/Application Guide (Web)

The User’s Guide describes how to set up the camera and how to control the
camera via a Web browser.

After installing and connecting the camera correctly, operate referring to this
User’s Guide.

Using the Software

The supplied CD-ROM includes the setup program for assigning an IP address.
The information for how to set up an IP address is also included in the disc in PDF
format.

User’s Guide and Application Guide can be downloaded from the disc, or the
following URL:

http://www.sony.net/ipela/snc

Using the CD-ROM manual

The manual can be read on a computer with Adobe Reader installed.
You can download Adobe Reader free from the Adobe website.

1 Open the index.html file in the CD-ROM.
2 Select and click on the manual that you want to read.

If you have lost or damaged the CD-ROM, you can purchase a new one from your
Sony dealer or Sony service counter.

Adobe and Acrobat Reader are trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the
United States and/or other countries.

Assigning the IP address

Assign the IP address using the setup program in the supplied CD-ROM.
For details on how to set up the IP address, see SNC easy IP Setup Guide.

Location and Function of Part

The figure shows the camera without the dome casing.
Side

© Wiring slit

Feed the wire rope through this.

For details, see “Installing the Camera!”
@ Base (PAN)

© Camera block

O Lens

© LAN cable (RJ-45) (supplied and connected to the camera at the
factory)

Connect this cable to a hub or computer on the T0BASE-T or 1T00BASE-TX

network using a commercially available network cable (UTP, category 5).

O side conduit hole (*/, inches NPT or M27 (2.0 mm (*/,, inches)-
pitched, hole diameter 327 mm (1 '/, inches)))

Connect a pipe to this hole. There is a conduit hole on the side of the camera

unit. The conduit hole cover is installed in the side conduit hole at the factory.

Remove the cover as needed and connect the pipe to the hole.

An M25 cable gland can be connected to the hole by removing the nut inside the

camera unit.

Take care not to trap the cables between the camera and the ceiling or the wall. If
the cable is trapped, it may cause a fire or electric shock due to breaking.

@ Camera head

Inside B

© Camera unit

@ ZOOM/FOCUS switch

Use this switch to adjust lens’ zoom and focus. Slide the switch lever to select the
desired function.

[W] WIDE: Zoom out

[TI TELE: Zoom in

[N] NEAR: Focus on a nearby subject

[F]1 FAR: Focus on a distant subject

Hold down the center of the ZOOM/FOCUS switch for a moment to focus
automatically.

© Camera unit mounting screws (four positions)
Make sure to tighten the screws securely when installing the camera.

© MONITOR output jack

Connect this jack to a video input connector of a video monitor. You can adjust
the camera or lens while looking at the image on the video monitor. After
adjusting the camera or lens, disconnect the cable.

© Camera block fixing screws (tilt) (two positions)
Firstly, loosen the screws and point the camera block in the desired direction,
then tighten the screws to secure in place.

O Nut (3 inches NPT or M27 (2.0 mm (*/,, inches)-pitched))

@ Safety cord
This cord prevents the dome casing from falling off the unit.

O A TOP mark
Indicates the image direction.

O LAN network port (RJ-45)

Connect a commercially available network cable (UTP, category 5) to
communicate with a network or POE/PoE+* system.

For details on connection, see the Instruction Manual of the power supply
equipment.

(*PoE/PoE+ stands for Power over Ethernet. It is pursuant to IEEE802.3at.)

@ Dome casing
The dome cover is made of polycarbonate. A waterproof rubber gasket is
provided on the joint surface to the unit.

@ POWER indicator (Green)
When the power is supplied to the camera, the camera starts checking the
system. If the system is normal, this indicator lights up.

(@ HEATER indicator (Green)
The indicator lights up in green when the built-in heater is working normally.

@® NETWORK indicator (Green/Orange)
The indicator lights up or flashes when the camera is connected to the network.
The indicator is off when the camera is not connected to the network.

@ Reset switch
To reset the camera to the factory default settings, hold down this switch with a
point and supply the power to the camera.

@ Mode setting DIP switches
DIP switch function/settings

1 2
Switch No.
witch No Video PoE PWR
Up (ON) PAL PoE+(at) -40°C to +50°C (-40°F to +122°F)
Down (OFF) NTSC PoE(af) -30°C to +50°C (-22°F to +122°F)

1 Video (NTSC/PAL) switch (Initial setting: NTSC)
Switches the video output.
After setting the switch, reboot the camera unit.

2 PoE Power switch (Initial setting: PoE)
Switches the PoE+/PoE depending on the used PoE hub.

When power is supplied by IEEE802.3at (PoE+) equipment, if the PoE Power
switch is set to PoE, the range of activation and operating temperature is limited.
When power is supplied by IEEE802.3af (PoE) equipment, if the PoE Power switch
is set to PoE+, the camera will not work properly.

Bottom

© LAN cable holder (supplied and connected to the camera at the
factory)
Packing for waterproofing the cables.

© Holder plate
Fixes the cable holder.

©® GND
Ground the camera when you install it.

Use the supplied Screws @ (M4 x 8)

O Holder plate fixing screws (three positions)
Fixes the holder plate.

© Rating label
Shows the name of this camera and its electric rating.

Change connections and cable wiring D]

All the supplied cables are connected to the camera at the factory.

To change connections and cable wiring to suit your requirements, perform the
following steps.

When you route the cables from the side of the camera unit, see “Connecting to
the side conduit hole”

a) If you use the camera with its factory setting
The preparation is completed.

b) If you use your own LAN cable

1 Loosen the four screws of the dome casing using the supplied wrench and
remove the dome casing.

2 Loosen the three holder plate fixing screws on the bottom to remove the
holder plate and LAN cable holder.

3 Disconnect the LAN cable (connected at the factory) from the LAN port and
remove it from the LAN cable holder.

4 |nsert your LAN cable through the hole of the LAN cable holder.

5 Insert the LAN cable through the bottom hole and adjust the length of the
LAN cable from the hole to the LAN port.

6 Connect the LAN cable to the LAN port.

7 Attach the removed holder plate to the bottom hole with the three holder
plate fixing screws.

® For case b), keep your LAN cable diameter 5.0 mm (’/_, inches) - 6.0 mm
(1, inches). Otherwise, waterproof the bottom hole.

o |f you need to waterproof the camera, see “Important precautions” overleaf.

® Do not pull on any cables forcefully, as a connection may become loose.

c) Connecting to the side conduit hole

The LAN cable is connected to the camera through the bottom hole at the

factory. If you want to use the side conduit hole, perform the following steps:

1 Remove the conduit hole cover.

2 Loosen the three holder plate fixing screws on the bottom to remove the
holder plate and LAN cable holder.

3 Disconnect the LAN cable from the LAN port, and pull it out through the
bottom hole.

4 |nsert the LAN cable through the pipe, then through the supplied cable
holder (for conduit), and finally through the side conduit hole. ([8]-c-1)

5 Connect the LAN cable to the LAN port.

6 Screw the removed conduit hole cover into the bottom hole.

o If the bottom hole is dirty, the conduit hole cover cannot be fixed firmly. In this
case, moisture may leak into the casing and this may cause a malfunction.
Wipe off the dust with a soft cloth, and fix the conduit hole cover firmly.

® Cover the joint part of the pipe/cover with silicon sealant, etc. to prevent
moisture from getting inside the casing.

® The holder plate and the cable holder are not necessary when you attach the
conduit hole cover to the bottom hole.

® Be careful not to drop the conduit hole cover and nut ([£]-6) when installing or
removing the camera.

® For details on using the supplied cable holder (for conduit), see “Important
precautions” overleaf.

Installation

e If you attach the camera in the height such as the wall or the ceiling, etc.,
entrust the installation to an experienced contractor or installer.

e [f you install the camera at a height, ensure that the installation location and
its material are strong enough to withstand a weight of 15 kg (33 Ib 11 0z) or
more, and then install the camera securely. If the ceiling is not strong enough,
the camera may fall and cause serious injury.

® To prevent the camera from falling, make sure to attach the supplied wire rope.

e If you attach the camera to the ceiling, check periodically, at least once a year,
to ensure that the connection has not loosened. If conditions warrant, make
this periodic check more frequently.

Deciding the Installation Location of the Camera [§

After deciding the direction in which the camera will shoot, make the required
hole (873 mm (2 7/ inches)) for the connecting cables using the supplied
template. Then decide the four mounting hole positions to install the bracket.

Mounting screws

The supplied bracket is provided with eight g4.5 mm (*/, inches) mounting
holes. Install the bracket on a ceiling or wall with screws through four mounting
holes: two 83.5 mm (3 ?/_, inches)-pitched holes or four 85.7 mm (3 %/, inches)-
pitched holes. The required mounting screws differ depending on the installation
location and its material. (Mounting screws are not supplied.)

Steel wall or ceiling: Use M4 bolts and nuts.

Wooden wall or ceiling: Use M4 tapping screws. The panel thickness must be
15 mm (*/, inches) or more.

Concrete wall: Use anchors, bolts and plugs suitable for concrete walls.
Junction box: Use screws to match the holes on the junction box.

The required mounting screws differ depending on the installation location and
its material. If you do not secure the camera with the appropriate mounting
screws, the camera may fall off.

Installing the Camera

1 Remove the dome casing.

@ Loosen the screws with the wrench (supplied).

(@ Pull up and remove the dome casing. When the screw catches on the
screw hole, pull up the screw.

Install the supplied bracket on the ceiling or wall.

Refer to “Mounting screws” for screws to be used.

Fix the supplied wire rope to the camera unit and the ceiling or wall.

@ Fix the wire rope with the supplied Screw @ M4 x 8 to the hole for the
wire rope on the bottom of the camera unit.

(@ Fix the wire rope to the ceiling or wall.
When you install the camera on a wall, feed the cables through one of the
wiring slits. (J§-1)

Attach the camera unit to the bracket with the supplied four camera unit

mounting screws.

The screws have a fall-prevention mechanism. The screws inserted into the

screw holes of the camera unit do not fall even if you turn the camera unit

upside down.

Insert the two holders to any two of the four grooves on the bracket.

Turn the camera clockwise until the locating pins snap to the holes on the

holders. Then the four camera installation holes will align the projections on

the bracket accordingly. There are four projections with an angle of

90 degrees, so you can select one of four directions.

Then tighten the four camera unit mounting screws to attach the camera unit

to the bracket through the camera installation holes.

If you cannot use screws on a ceiling or wall, or if you want to make the camera
less conspicuous, use the YT-ICB45 in-ceiling bracket (optional) with which you
can mount the camera on the ceiling.

For this model, install the camera to the [D] position on the side brackets of
YT-ICB45. Refer to the Installation Instructions of YT-ICB45 for detail information.
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(continued overleafr)

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver
pour future référence.

A propos des manuels

Les fonctions du SNC-EM602RC/EM632RC sont identiques a celles du SNC-
EM602R/EM632R.

C'est pour cette raison que les noms de modéle sont simplement mentionnés
dans le Guide de l'utilisateur.

Le SNC-EM632RC est décrit en tant que Série E ou SNC-EM632R.

Le SNC-EM602RC est décrit en tant que Série E ou SNC-EM602R.

Reégles de sécurité (fourni)

Le document Régles de sécurité décrit I'utilisation correcte de la caméra.
Lisez-le attentivement.

Manuel d'installation (le présent document)

Ce Manuel d'installation indique les noms et fonctions des piéces et commandes
de la Network Camera, fournit des exemples de raccordement et explique
comment installer la caméra. Lisez impérativement le Manuel d’installation avant
I'utilisation.

Guide de l'outil SNC easy IP setup (sur le CD-ROM)

Guide de l'utilisateur/Manuel d’application (Web)

Le Guide de I'utilisateur explique comment installer la caméra et commander
cette derniére via un navigateur Web.

Apreés avoir installé et raccordé la caméra, suivez les instructions de ce Guide de
I'utilisateur.

Utilisation du logiciel

Le CD-ROM fourni contient un programme d‘attribution d'adresse IP. Le disque
contient également des informations sur la configuration d’une adresse IP au
format PDF.

Vous pouvez télécharger le Guide de l'utilisateur et le Manuel d'application a
partir du disque ou de I'adresse URL suivante :

http://www.sony.net/ipela/snc

Utilisation du manuel sur CD-ROM

Vous devez installer Adobe Reader sur votre ordinateur pour pouvoir lire ce
manuel.
Vous pouvez télécharger Adobe Reader gratuitement depuis le site Web d’Adobe.

1 ouvrezle fichier index.html situé sur le CD-ROM.

2 sélectionnez le manuel que vous souhaitez lire, puis cliquez sur ce
dernier.

Remarque

Si vous avez perdu ou endommagé le CD-ROM, vous pouvez acheter un CD-ROM
de remplacement auprés de votre représentant Sony ou du service clientéle
Sony.

Adobe et Acrobat Reader sont les marques de commerce d’Adobe Systems
Incorporated aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.

Attribution de I’adresse IP

Attribuez I'adresse IP a I'aide du programme de configuration contenu sur le
CD-ROM fourni.

Pour plus de détails sur la configuration de I'adresse IP, reportez-vous au Guide
de l'outil SNC easy IP setup.

Emplacement et fonctions des piéces

Le schéma montre la caméra dépourvue de logement déme.
Coté

© Ouverture de cablage
Faites passer le fil d'acier a travers.
Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous a la section « Installation de la caméra ».

@ Base (PAN)
© Bloc de caméra
O Objectif

© Cable LAN (RJ-45) (fourni et raccordé a la caméra en usine)

Raccordez ce cable a un concentrateur ou a un ordinateur sur le réseau 1T0BASE-T
ou T00BASE-TX a l'aide d'un cable réseau (UTP, catégorie 5) disponible dans le
commerce.

O Trou du conduit latéral (*/, pouce NPT ou pas M27 (2,0 mm

(*/,, pouce), diamétre du trou 27 mm (1 '/, pouce)))
Raccordez un conduit a ce trou. Il existe également un trou de conduit sur le coté
de la caméra. Le cache de l'orifice du conduit est monté en usine sur le trou du
conduit latéral. Si nécessaire, retirez le cache et raccordez le conduit a ce trou.
Un tuyau a bride M25 peut étre raccordé a l'orifice en retirant I'écrou situé a
l'intérieur de la caméra.

Remarque

Veillez a ne pas coincer les cables entre la caméra et le plafond ou le mur. Sile
cable est coincé, une rupture peut causer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

@ Téte de caméra
Intérieur B]

@ Caméra

@ Commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS

Utilisez ce commutateur pour régler le zoom et la mise au point de l'objectif.
Faites glisser le levier de commutateur sur la fonction de votre choix.
[W]WIDE : zoom arriére

[TITELE : zoom avant

[N] NEAR : mise au point sur un sujet proche

[F] FAR : mise au point sur un sujet éloigné

Maintenez le centre du commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS enfoncé pendant un
moment pour mettre au point automatiquement.

© Vis de montage de caméra (quatre positions)
Assurez-vous de bien serrer les vis lors de l'installation de la caméra.

O Prise de sortie MONITOR

Branchez cette prise a un connecteur d’entrée vidéo d'un moniteur vidéo. Vous
pouvez régler la caméra ou l'objectif tout en regardant I'image sur le moniteur
vidéo. Débranchez le cable aprés avoir réglé la caméra ou l'objectif.

© Vis de fixation du bloc de caméra (inclinaison) (deux positions)
Tout d'abord, desserrez les vis et orientez le bloc de caméra dans la direction de
votre choix, puis resserrez les vis pour le fixer.

O Ecrou (NPT 3/, pouces ou M27 (2,0 mm (*/,, pouces)))

@ Cordon de sécurité
Ce cordon évite la chute du logement de la caméra.

© Repére SUPERIEUR A
Indique la direction de I'image.

© Port réseau LAN (RJ-45)

Raccordez un céble réseau disponible dans le commerce (UTP, catégorie 5) pour
communiquer avec un réseau ou un systéme PoE/PoE+*.

Pour plus de détails sur le raccordement, reportez-vous au Mode d’emploi de
I'équipement d'alimentation électrique.

(*PoE/PoE+ signifie Power over Ethernet. Cette technologie est conforme a la
norme |IEEE802.3at.)

@ Logement déome
Le logement déme est en polycarbonate. Un joint en caoutchouc étanche a l'eau
est fourni sur la surface de joint de la caméra.

@® Témoin POWER (vert)

La caméra démarre une vérification du systeme lorsqu'elle recoit une
alimentation électrique. Ce témoin s'allume si le systeme fonctionne
normalement.

@ Témoin HEATER (vert)
Ce témoin s'allume en vert lorsque la résistance intégrée fonctionne
normalement.

@® Témoin NETWORK (vert/orange)
Ce témoin s'allume ou clignote lorsque la caméra est connectée au réseau. Le
témoin est éteint lorsque la caméra n'est pas connectée au réseau.

@ Commutateur de réinitialisation
Pour rétablir les réglages par défaut de la caméra, maintenez ce commutateur
enfoncé a l'aide d'un objet pointu, puis mettez la caméra sous tension.

@ Commutateurs DIP de réglage de mode
Fonction/Réglages des commutateurs DIP

N° de 1 2

commutateur Video PoE PWR

Haut (MARCHE) | PAL PoE-+(at) —40 °C & +50 °C (~40 °F a +122 °F)
Bas (ARRET) NTSC PoE(af) -30 °C & +50 °C (22 °F a +122 °F)

1 Commutateur Video (NTSC/PAL) (réglage initial : NTSC)
Commute la sortie vidéo.
Aprés avoir réglé ce commutateur, redémarrez la caméra.

2 Commutateur d’alimentation PoE (réglage initial : POE)
Active le PoE+/PoE en fonction du concentrateur PoE utilisé.

Lorsque l'alimentation est fournie par I'équipement IEEE802.3at (PoE+) et que le
commutateur d’alimentation PoE est réglé sur PoE, la plage de la température
d‘activation et de la température d'utilisation est limitée.

Lorsque I'alimentation est fournie par I'équipement IEEE802.3af (PoE) et que le
commutateur d'alimentation PoE est réglé sur PoE+, la caméra ne fonctionne pas
correctement.

Partie inférieure

© Support de cable LAN (fourni et raccordé a la caméra en usine)
Emballage pour I'étanchéité des cables.

@ Plaque de support
Permet de fixer le support de cable.

© TERRE (GND)
Mettez la caméra a la terre lorsque vous l'installez.

Remarque

Utilisez les vis fournies @ (M4 x 8).

@ Vis de fixation de la plaque de support (trois positions)
Permet de fixer la plaque de support.

© Plaque signalétique
Indique le nom de cette caméra et sa capacité nominale.

Modification des connexions et du cablage D

Par défaut, tous les cables fournis sont connectés a la caméra.

Pour modifier les connexions et les cablages selon votre configuration, procédez
comme suit.

Lorsque vous faites passer les cables par le coté de la caméra, reportez-vous a

« Connexion via l'orifice du conduit latéral ».

a) Si vous utilisez la caméra avec ses réglages par défaut
La préparation est terminée.

b) Si vous utilisez votre propre cable LAN

1 Desserrez les quatre vis du logement déme a l'aide de la clé fournie et retirez
le logement déme.

Desserrez les trois vis de fixation de la plaque de support inférieure pour
retirer la plaque de support et le support de cable.

Débranchez le cable LAN (raccordé en usine) du port LAN et retirez-les du
support de cable LAN.

Insérez le cable LAN dans l'orifice du support de cable LAN.

Insérez le cable LAN dans l'orifice inférieur et ajustez la longueur du cable
LAN entre l'orifice et le port LAN.

Connectez le cable LAN au port LAN.

Fixez la plaque de support que vous avez retirée a l'orifice inférieur a l'aide
des trois vis de fixation de la plaque de support.

Remarques

® Pour le cas b), veillez a ce que le diamétre de votre cable LAN soit compris
entre 5,0 mm (’/,, pouce) et 6,0 mm ('/, pouce). Dans le cas contraire,
étanchez l'orifice inférieur.

® Sivous devez étancher la caméra, reportez-vous a la section « Précautions
importantes ».

® Ne tirez pas de force sur les cables afin d'éviter les mauvaises connexions.
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c) Connexion via l'orifice du conduit latéral

Par défaut, le cable LAN est connecté a la caméra via l'orifice inférieur. Si vous
souhaitez utiliser l'orifice du conduit latéral, procédez comme suit :

Retirez le cache de l'orifice du conduit.

Desserrez les trois vis de fixation de la plaque de support inférieure pour
retirer la plaque de support et le support de cable LAN.

Débranchez le cable LAN du port LAN et retirez-le par l'orifice inférieur.
Insérez le cable LAN via le tuyau, insérez-le dans le support de cable fourni
(pour le conduit), puis faites-le passer dans l'orifice du conduit latéral. ([8)-c-1)
Branchez le cable LAN au port LAN.

Vissez le cache de l'orifice du conduit que vous avez retiré dans l'orifice
inférieur.

Remarques

Si l'orifice inférieur est sale, il est impossible de fixer correctement le cache de
l'orifice du conduit. Dans ce cas, de I'humidité risque de pénétrer a l'intérieur
du logement, ce qui risque de provoquer un dysfonctionnement. Retirez la
poussiere avec un chiffon doux et fixez correctement le cache de l'orifice du
conduit.

Appliquez, par exemple, un matériau d’étanchéité a base de silicone sur le
joint du tuyau ou sur le cache afin d’empécher I'hnumidité de pénétrer a
I'intérieur du logement.

La plaque de support et le support de cable ne sont pas nécessaires lorsque
vous fixez le cache de l'orifice du conduit a l'orifice inférieur.

Veillez a ne pas faire tomber le cache de l'orifice du conduit et I'écrou ([£]-6)
lors de l'installation ou du retrait de la caméra.

Pour plus de détails sur 'utilisation du support de cable fourni (pour le
conduit), reportez-vous a la section « Précautions importantes ».
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Installation
AVERTISSEMENT

® Sivous fixez la caméra en hauteur (sur un mur ou au plafond, par exemple),
confiez l'installation a un macon ou a un installateur professionnel qualifié.

® Sivous installez la caméra en hauteur, assurez-vous que I'emplacement
d'installation et son matériel sont assez résistants pour pouvoir soutenir un
poids de 15 kg (33 Ib 11 0z) ou plus, puis installez solidement la caméra. Si le
plafond n'est pas assez solide, la caméra risque de tomber et de causer de
graves blessures.

® Pour éviter que la caméra ne tombe, assurez-vous d’attacher le fil d'acier
fourni.

® Sivous fixez la caméra au plafond, vérifiez périodiquement (au moins une fois
par an) que la connexion est toujours correcte. Si les conditions I'exigent,
augmentez la fréquence des vérifications.

Choix de 'emplacement d’installation de la caméra [3

Apreés avoir choisi la direction dans laquelle la caméra va filmer, percez le trou
requis (73 mm (2 7/, pouces)) pour les cables de connexion a 'aide du modele
fourni. Puis choisissez les quatre positions pour les trous qui serviront a installer
le support.

Vis de montage

Le support fourni présente huit trous de montage de 4,5 mm (/,, pouces).
Installez les supports sur un mur ou au plafond avec des vis fixées dans quatre
trous de fixation : deux trous de 83,5 mm (3 °/,, pouces) ou quatre trous de
85,7 mm (3 %/, pouces). Les vis de montage requises seront différentes en
fonction du lieu d'installation et des matériaux. (vis de montage non fournies.)
Paroi ou plafond en acier : utilisez des écrous et des boulons M4.

Paroi ou plafond en bois : utilisez des vis autotaraudeuses M4. L'épaisseur du
panneau doit étre d’au moins 15 mm (°/; pouces).

Mur en béton : utilisez des ancrages, des boulons et des chevilles pour murs en
béton.

Boite de jonction : utilisez des vis s'adaptant aux trous de la boite de jonction.

AVERTISSEMENT

Les vis de montage requises seront différentes en fonction du lieu d’installation
et des matériaux. Si vous ne fixez pas solidement la caméra avec les vis de
montage appropriées, la caméra risque de tomber.

Installation de la caméra

1 Retirezle logement dome.
@ Desserrez la vis a l'aide de la clé (fournie).
@ Tirez le logement déme vers le haut pour le retirer. Lorsque la vis est prise
dans le trou de vis, tirez sur la vis pour la retirer.
2 Installez le support fourni au plafond ou sur le mur.
Reportez-vous a « Vis de montage » pour savoir quelles vis utiliser.
3 Fixez le fil d’acier fourni a la caméra et au plafond ou sur le mur.
@ Fixez le fil d'acier a l'aide de la Vis ® M4 x 8 fournie sur le trou pour le fil
d‘acier sur le fond de la caméra.
@ Fixez le fil d’acier au plafond ou sur le mur.
Pour installer la caméra sur un mur, faites passer les cables a travers 'une
des ouvertures de cablage. (I}-1)
4 Fixez la caméra sur le support en utilisant les quatre vis de montage de la
caméra fournies.
Les vis disposent d'un mécanisme anti-chute. Les vis insérées dans les trous
de vissage de la caméra ne tombent pas, méme si vous retournez la caméra.
Insérez les deux supports dans deux des quatre rainures du support.
Tournez la caméra dans le sens horaire jusqu’a ce que les goupilles de
positionnement s'encliquettent dans les trous des supports. Les quatre trous
d'installation de la caméra aligneront ensuite correctement les projections
sur le support. Il y a quatre projections a 90 degrés, vous pouvez donc
sélectionner I'une des quatre directions.
Serrez ensuite les quatre vis de montage de la caméra afin de fixer la caméra
au support a travers ses trous d‘installation.

Si vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les vis au plafond ou sur un mur, ou si vous voulez
rendre la caméra moins visible, utilisez le support de montage au plafond YT-
ICB45 (option) qui vous servira a installer la caméra au plafond.

Pour ce modele, installez la caméra sur la position [D] sur le c6té du support

de YT-ICB45. Consultez les instructions d'installation du YT-ICB45 pour plus
d'informations.

(suite au dos)
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Adjusting the position of IR LED
You can adjust all tilt and rotation positions. There is no screw for rotation and
Base(PAN) position.

Turn the camera head to rotate the camera.

You can invert the image by using the setting menu.
Loosen the camera block fixing screws.
Loosen the two camera block fixing screws (tilt).

2 Adjust the camera to turn the lens in the desired direction.

3 Ifthe camera is installed on the wall and the tilt angle is more than 60°,
adjust the position of the IR LED depending on the following installation
conditions (@-(1), @-(2)). If the IR LED is blocked when the lens is
pointed downwards, rotate the camera head 180°, then select the invert
the image function from the setting menu to adjust the top and bottom
position of the image. For other cases, use the camera in the factory
default setting.

(® Holding both sides of Base(PAN) (arrow (D), hold the black metal part
on the camera head and pull up (arrow (2)) to remove the camera head.

(GR)]

If the harness is removed from the connector, connect it to the connector, again.
(@ Turn the camera head clockwise or counterclockwise (90°) to adjust
the position of the IR LED. The adjustment position will depend on the
following installation conditions.
(1) When the camera is pointing to your left
(when you are facing in front of the camera) ([€]-2)
Turn the camera head counterclockwise (90°) to move the I mark to“2” on
the plate of the camera.
(2) When the camera is pointing to your right
(when you are facing in front of the camera) (—3)
Turn the camera head clockwise (90°) to move the I mark to“3” on the
plate of the camera.
(® Holding Base(PAN), insert the camera head to the camera block.
Before inserting the camera head, check if the clutches (two positions) on the
camera head are outside of the plates of the camera. ([€]-4)
(1) Slide one side of the camera head downwards (arrow (D). ([€]-5)
(2) Pushing the camera head to the opposite direction (arrow (2)), slide it
downwards (arrow () and insert into the camera block. ([€]-5)
(3) Tighten the two camera block fixing screws to fix the camera. Check if the
camera head and camera block can be rotated smoothly clockwise and
counterclockwise. ([€]-6)

The I mark is positioned to“1” on the plate of the camera at the factory.
4 Sslide the ZOOM/FOCUS switch to W/T to adjust the angle of view.
5 Hold down ZOOM/FOCUS switch for amoment to adjust the focus
automatically.
6 Repeat step 1 to 5 until the coverage and the focus are determined.

® If you do not follow the steps above to adjust the direction of the IR LED, IR
LED working distance or the image quality may be affected due to the IR LED
being blocked.

® When you insert the camera head to the camera block, be careful not to shut
the harness between the clutch on the camera head and the plate on the
camera.

® After you insert the camera head into the camera block, check if the clutches
on the camera head (two positions) are inserted properly in the concave
portion of the camera block.

® When you adjust the camera head angle without loosening camera block
fixing screw, an internal part may be damaged.

® |f you cannot achieve satisfactory focus by holding down the ZOOM/FOCUS
switch due to the shooting environment, slide the ZOOM/FOCUS switch level
to N/F to focus manually.

® Do not turn off this unit as soon as the focus is adjusted. Turn off after five
minutes have passed since the focus was adjusted.

® Poor focus may also be caused by the dome case assembly. Readjust the focus
using the system menu.
For details, refer to the User's Guide of the equipment.

® When the dome casing is attached it may be visible in the monitor depending
on zoom and rotation. Also, distortion might be observed in images shot
outside the specified optical area.

® Do not turn the camera block fixing screws (tilt) more than 0.5 to 1 turn, as
they may become loose and fall out.

Attaching the Dome Casing

Fix the dome casing and the camera unit.
Align four screw holes on the dome casing with those on the camera unit, and
tighten four screws with the supplied wrench to secure the dome casing.

Make sure the safety cord does not get caught between the dome casing and
camera unit. Rotate the cord and adjust the position of the cord.

Important precautions 0

Despite the fact that this unit is rated IP66, this section includes important

precautions to prevent any malfunction caused by condensation and/or water

ingress. Read the precautions below thoroughly before installing the unit.

® Make sure that the cables and/or connectors of the unit that join to the
ones of the installation surface are waterproofed, before you install the unit.
Otherwise, there may be a risk of water entering the unit through these cables.

® Install the bracket and the camera on an even ceiling or wall, etc. {1 B

® Install the camera properly, using the supplied screws, while referring to the
Installation Manual. (i-2)

® When feeding the wire rope through one of the wiring slits, fix the wire rope
with the supplied screw to the hole on the bottom of the unit according to
which wiring slit is used. (ll-3)

® Use the supplied cable holder (for conduit) or seal the inside of the pipe to
prevent moisture (condensation) entering the pipe. (Il-4)

® Use a pipe/joint of 3 inches-14 NPT or M27 (2.0 mm (*/,, inches)-pitched)
with a thread length of 12 mm or less, and an internal diameter is at least
220 mm. Any threaded parts should be waterproofed with a sealant material.
(-5

® When connecting a cable gland to the side conduit hole, use the cable gland
which has following conditions:
- connectable to the side conduit hole with an opening of 827 mm (1 '/,

inches)

- athread length of 12 mm ('/, inches) or less
- waterproof performance suited to the installation environment

® When connecting flanged pipe to the side conduit hole, seal all around the
flange to prevent water entering. Otherwise water enters the unit through the
gap between the flange and unit. (J[ll-6)

® The bottom of this unit is designed to be waterproof. However, in case b)
in “Preparations” (on the front page), when you use a LAN cable of non-
recommended size to connect to this unit, install this unit in a waterproof
enclosure or on a waterproof ceiling, to prevent water ingress. Alternatively,
seal the bottom hole. (lll-7) Cover the joint between the ceiling and the unit
with a sealant material to prevent water ingress. (-8

Install the camera on a wall lengthwise.

® Position the side conduit hole downward to prevent water ingress from cables.
(-9

® |n an environment of high temperature and exposed to direct sunlight, install
a SNCA-WP602 Weather protector (not supplied). The Weather protector can
also protect against rain and snow.

Notes on assembly

® Make sure the safety cord does not get caught between the dome casing and
camera unit. ([]-10)

® Before attaching the dome casing to the camera unit, make sure the
waterproof rubber gasket is clean and fits in the groove of the joint surface
properly. (l-11)

® Before attaching the conduit hole cover to the bottom hole, make sure the
waterproof rubber gasket is clean and fits in the groove properly. (Il-12)

Connecting to the Network

Connect the LAN port of the camera to a router or hub in the network using a
commercially available network cable (not supplied).

Connecting the Power Source

Power supply equipment pursuant to IEEE802.3af/at (POE/PoE+* system)
*PoE means Power over Ethernet.

® Do not turn off the camera immediately after turning it on. Wait for at least five
minutes before turning off the camera.

® When power is supplied by IEEE802.3af (PoE) equipment, do not set the PoE
Power switch to PoE+.

Connecting to the power supply equipment pursuant
to IEEE802.3af/at

The power supply equipment pursuant to IEEE802.3af/at supplies the power
through a commercially available network cable. For details, refer to the
Instruction Manual of the equipment.

If you connect the camera to power supply equipment pursuant to IEEE802.3at,
the equipment may limit the power supply and the camera may stop operating.
For details, refer to the instruction manual of the power supply equipment.

Compression

Video compression format JPEG/H.264
Audio compression format G.711/G.726/AAC
Maximum frame rate 30 fps

Camera

IRLED 20 pcs

IR working distance 30 m (50 IRE)

Signal system NTSC color system/PAL color system
(switchable)

SNC-EM602RC

1/3type CMOS (Exmor)

Effective picture elements:

Approx. 1,370,000

SNC-EM632RC

1/2.9type CMOS (Exmor)

Effective picture elements:

Approx. 2,140,000

Internal synchronization

SNC-EM602RC: 600 TV lines (analog video)
SNC-EM632RC: 700 TV lines (monitor display
ratio 4:3)

More than 50 dB (Auto gain control maximum
rate 0 dB)

F1.2/View-DR Off/VE* Off/Auto gain control
maximum rate MAX/50 IRE (IP)/30 fps
SNC-EM602RC

Color: 0.05 Ix

Black & White: 0 Ix (IR ON)

SNC-EM632RC

Color: 0.10 Ix

Black & White: 0 Ix (IR ON)

*VE stands for Visibility Enhancer.

Image device

Synchronization
Horizontal resolution

Video S/N

Minimum illumination

Lens

Focal length 3.0 mm to 9.0 mm

Maximum relative aperture F1.2~F2.1

View angle SNC-EM602RC: 1280 x 1024 (aspect ratio 5:4)

Vertical: 73.1° to 25.5°

Horizontal: 92.9° to 31.8°

SNC-EM632RC: 1920 x 1080 (aspect ratio 16:9)
Vertical: 56.9° to 20.1°

Horizontal: 105.3° to 35.6°

Pan:-192°to +192°

Tilt: -7° to +75°

Rotation: -99° to +180°

300 mm

Movable angle

Minimum object distance

Interface

LAN port (PoE/PoE+) 10BASE-T/T00BASE-TX, auto negotiation (RJ-45)

Others

Power supply
Power consumption

IEEE802.3at compliant (PoE/PoE+ system)
Max.17 W (IEEE802.3at (PoE+), DIP switch PoE+)
Max.12.95 W (IEEE802.3af/at (PoE/PoE+), DIP
switch PoE)

Start temperature:

-30°C to +50°C (-22°F to +122°F) (DIP switch
PoE+)

-20°C to +50°C (-4°F to +122°F) (DIP switch PoE)
Working temperature:

-40°C to +50°C (-40°F to +122°F) (DIP switch
PoE+)

-30°C to +50°C (-22°F to +122°F) (DIP switch PoE)

Operating temperature

Storage temperature -20°C to +60°C (-4°F to +140°F)
Operating humidity 20% to 90%
Storage humidity 20% to 95%

Dimensions (diameter/height) [
166 mm x 128 mm (6 °/, inches X 5 '/, inches),
not including the projecting parts
Mass Approx. 1,580 g (3 Ib 7.7 0z), not including the
bracket
CD-ROM (supplied programs) (1), Bracket (1),
Template (1), Wire rope (1), Camera unit
mounting screws (4), Screw @ M4 x 8 (2),
Wrench (1), Installation Manual (this document)
(1 set), Safety Regulations (1 set), Cable holder
(for conduit) (1)

Supplied accessories

Optional accessory

In-ceiling bracket YT-ICB45*

* Use the fixture position [D] on the bracket.
Weather protector SNCA-WP602

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Réglage de la position de la DEL IR

Vous pouvez régler toutes les positions d'inclinaison et de rotation. Il n'y a pas de

vis pour la rotation et la position de base (PAN).

Tournez la téte de caméra pour faire pivoter la caméra.

Vous pouvez inverser I'image a I'aide du menu Réglage.

1 Dévissez les vis de fixation du bloc de caméra.
Dévissez les deux vis de fixation du bloc de caméra (inclinaison).

2 Réglez la caméra pour orienter I'objectif dans la direction de votre choix.

3 Silacaméra est installée sur le mur et si 'angle d’inclinaison est
supérieur a 60°, réglez la position de la DEL IR selon les conditions
d’installation suivantes ((2-(1), @-(2)). Si la DEL IR est bloquée lorsque
l'objectif est orienté vers le bas, tournez la téte de caméra a 180°, puis
sélectionnez la fonction d’'inversion d'image dans le menu Réglage
afin d'ajuster les positions supérieure et inférieure de I'image. Dans les
autres cas, utilisez la caméra avec le réglage d’usine par défaut.

(@ Tout en maintenant les deux cotés de la base (PAN) (fleche (D),
maintenez la partie métallique noire de la téte de caméra et tirez vers le
haut (fleche (2) pour retirer la téte de caméra. ([€]-1)

Remarque

Si le faisceau est retiré du connecteur, raccordez-le a nouveau au connecteur.
(@ Tournez la téte de caméra dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre
ou dans le sens inverse (a 90°) pour régler la position de la DEL IR. La
position de réglage dépend des conditions d'installation suivantes.
(1) Lorsque la caméra est orientée vers votre gauche
(lorsque vous faites face a la caméra) ([€]-2)
Tournez la téte de caméra dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre
(@ 90°) pour placer le repére | sur le « 2 » de la plaque de la caméra.
(2) Lorsque la caméra est orientée vers votre droite
(lorsque vous faites face a la caméra) ([€]-3)
Tournez la téte de caméra dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre (a 90°)
pour placer le repére | sur le « 3 » de la plaque de la caméra.
(® Tout en maintenant la base (PAN), insérez la téte de caméra dans le bloc
de caméra.
Avant d'insérer la téte de caméra, vérifiez si les griffes (deux positions) de la
téte de caméra se trouvent a l'extérieur des plaques de la caméra. ([€]-4)
(1) Faites glisser un coté de la téte de caméra vers le bas (fleche (D). ([€]-5)
(2) Tout en poussant la téte de caméra dans la direction opposée (fleche (@),
faites-la glisser vers le bas (fleche (®) et insérez-la dans le bloc de caméra.
-5
(3) Vissez les deux vis de fixation du bloc de caméra pour fixer la caméra.
Vérifiez si la téte de caméra et le bloc de caméra peuvent pivoter en
douceur dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre et dans le sens inverse.

(-6

Le repére | est positionné en usine sur le « 1 » de la plaque de la caméra.

4 Placez le commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS en position W/T pour régler I'angle
de vue.

5 Maintenez enfoncé le commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS pendant quelques
secondes pour régler automatiquement la mise au point.

6 Répétez les étapes 1 a 5 pour déterminer la zone de couverture et la mise
au point.

Remarques

® Sivous ne suivez pas les étapes ci-dessus pour régler la direction de la DEL IR,
sa distance de fonctionnement ou la qualité d'image risque d'étre affectée en
raison du blocage de la DEL IR.

® Lorsque vous insérez la téte de caméra dans le bloc de caméra, veillez a ne pas
fermer le faisceau entre la griffe de la téte de caméra et la plaque de la caméra.

® Apres voir inséré la téte de caméra dans le bloc de caméra, vérifiez si les griffes
de la téte de caméra (deux positions) sont correctement insérées dans la
partie concave du bloc de caméra.

® |orsque vous réglez I'angle de la téte de caméra sans desserrer la vis de
fixation de la téte de la caméra, vous risquez d'endommager une piéce interne.

® Sile commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS ne vous permet pas d'obtenir une mise
au point satisfaisante a cause des conditions de prise de vue, placez le
commutateur ZOOM/FOCUS en position N/F pour effectuer la mise au point
manuellement.

® Ne mettez pas cet appareil hors tension immédiatement apres avoir réglé la
mise au point. Mettez-le hors tension cing minutes aprés le réglage de la mise
au point.

® || est également possible que le logement dome ne permette pas d'effectuer
une mise au point correcte. Réglez a nouveau la mise au point a I'aide du
menu systéme.
Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au Guide de I'utilisateur de I'équipement.

® |orsque le logement dome est fixé, il peut étre visible dans le moniteur selon
le zoom et la rotation. De méme, une distorsion peut étre observée sur les
images tournées a l'extérieur de la zone optique spécifiée.

® Ne serrez pas les vis de fixation du bloc de caméra (inclinaison) en réalisant
plus de 0,5 ou 1 tour, car elles risqueraient de se détacher et de tomber.

Fixation du logement dome

Fixez le logement dome sur la caméra.
Alignez les quatre trous de vis sur le logement dome avec ceux de la caméra, et
vissez les quatre vis a l'aide de la clé fournie pour fixer le logement déme.

Remarque

Vérifiez que le cordon de sécurité n'est pas coincé entre le logement dome et le
logement de I'appareil. Tournez le cordon et réglez sa position.

Précautions importantes n

Bien que cet appareil soit classé IP66, cette section indique les précautions

importantes a prendre afin d'éviter tout dysfonctionnement causé par la

condensation et/ou l'infiltration d’eau. Lisez entiérement les précautions

ci-dessous avant d'installer I'appareil.

® Avant d'installer I'appareil, assurez-vous que ses cables et/ou ses connecteurs
qui sont au contact de ceux de la surface d‘installation sont étanches a l'eau.
Sinon, de I'eau risque de pénétrer dans l'appareil par I'intermédiaire de ces
cables.

® Installez le support et la caméra sur un plafond ou un mur dont la surface est
plane, etc. (-1

® |nstallez la caméra correctement a l'aide des vis fournies en vous référant au
Manuel d'installation. (J-2)

® Pour faire passer le cable métallique dans I'une des fentes de fixation, fixez le
cable métallique a I'aide de la vis fournie sur l'orifice de la partie inférieure de
I'appareil en fonction de la fente de fixation utilisée. (J[J-3)

® Utilisez le support de cable fourni (pour conduit) ou scellez I'intérieur du tuyau
pour empécher I'humidité (condensation) d’entrer dans le tuyau. (“-4)

® Utilisez un tuyau/joint de 14-*/, pouces NPT ou M27 (2,0 mm (*/,, pouces))
avec une longueur de vis de 12 mm ou moins, et un diamétre intérieur d’au
moins 820 mm. Toutes les parties filetées doivent étre imperméabilisées avec
un matériau d'étanchéité. (-5

® Lorsque vous raccordez un tuyau a bride a l'orifice du conduit latéral, utilisez le
tuyau a bride qui réunit les conditions suivantes :
- raccordable a l'orifice du conduit latéral avec une ouverture de 27 mm

(17, pouce)

- longueur de vis de 12 mm ('/, pouce) maximum
- étanchéité adaptée a l'environnement d‘installation

® Pour raccorder le tuyau a bride a l'orifice du conduit latéral, scellez toute
la périphérie de la bride afin dempécher la pénétration d'eau. Dans le cas
contraire, l'eau pénetre dans I'appareil par I'espace situé entre la bride et
I'appareil. (Il-6)

® | apartie inférieure de cet appareil n'est pas congue pour étre étanche a l'eau.
Toutefois, dans le cas b) de la section « Préparatifs » (sur la premiére page ),
pour raccorder un cable de taille non recommandée a cet appareil, installez
cet appareil dans un boitier étanche a I'eau ou sur un plafond étanche a l'eau
afin d'éviter la pénétration de l'eau. Il est également possible de sceller l'orifice
inférieur. (ll-7) Recouvrez le joint entre plafond et I'appareil 4 I'aide d'un
matériau d’étanchéité afin de prévenir la pénétration d’eau. (“-8)

Installez la caméra sur un mur dans le sens de la longueur.

® Positionnez l'orifice du conduit latéral de sorte a l'orienter vers le bas afin de
prévenir la pénétration d'eau en provenance des cables. (JlJ-9)

® Dans un environnement soumis a une haute température ou a la lumiére
directe du soleil, installez une Weather protector SNCA-WP602 (non fournie).
La Weather protector peut également protéger I'appareil de la pluie et de la
neige.

Remarques sur I'assemblage

® Assurez-vous que le cordon de sécurité n'est pas coincé entre le logement
doéme et la caméra. (J[]-10)

® Avant de fixer le logement dome a la caméra, vérifiez que le joint en
caoutchouc étanche a l'eau est propre et s'insére correctement dans la rainure
de la surface de joint. (JJJ-11)

® Avant de fixer le couvercle de l'orifice du conduit a l'orifice inférieur, vérifiez
que le joint en caoutchouc étanche a I'eau est propre et s'insére correctement
dans la rainure. (-12)

Connexion

Connexion au réseau

Connectez le port LAN de la caméra a un routeur ou un concentrateur sur le
réseau a l'aide d'un cable réseau disponible dans le commerce (non fourni).

Raccordement de la source d’alimentation

Equipement d’alimentation électrique conforme & la norme IEEE 802.3af/at
(systéme PoE/PoE+¥)
*PoE signifie Power over Ethernet (alimentation électrique par Ethernet).

Remarques

® Ne mettez pas la caméra hors tension juste aprés I'avoir mise sous tension.
Patientez au moins cing minutes avant de mettre la caméra hors tension.

® Lorsque I'alimentation est fournie par I'€quipement IEEE802.3af (PoE), ne
réglez pas le commutateur d’alimentation PoE sur PoE+.

Raccordement de I'’équipement d’alimentation
électrique conformément a la norme IEEE802.3af/at
Conformément a la norme IEEE802.3af/at, I'équipement d’alimentation électrique

fournit I'alimentation via un cable réseau disponible dans le commerce. Pour plus
de détails, reportez-vous au Mode d'emploi de I'équipement.

Remarque

Si vous raccordez la caméra a un équipement d’alimentation électrique conforme
ala norme |EEE802.3at, cet équipement peut limiter |'alimentation électrique

et la caméra est susceptible de s'arréter de fonctionner. Pour plus de détails,
reportez-vous au mode d’emploi de I'équipement d’alimentation électrique.

Compression

Format de compression vidéo JPEG/H.264
Format de compression audio  G.711/G.726/AAC

Taux de trame maximum 30ips
Caméra
DEL IR 20 pcs

Distance de fonctionnement IR 30 m (50 IRE)

Systéme de signal Systéme couleur NTSC/systéme couleur PAL
(commutable)

SNC-EM602RC

Type CMOS 1/3 (Exmor)

Eléments d'image effectifs :

Environ 1 370 000

SNC-EM632RC

Type CMOS 1/2,9 (Exmor)

Eléments d'image effectifs :

Environ 2 140 000

Synchronisation interne

SNC-EM602RC : 600 lignes TV (vidéo
analogique)

SNC-EM632RC : 700 lignes TV (rapport
d'affichage du moniteur : 4:3)

Supérieur a 50 dB (taux maximal du controle
automatique du gain : 0 dB)

F1.2/View-DR : désactivé/VE* : désactivé/Taux
maximal du controle automatique du gain :
MAX/50 IRE (IP)/30 ips

SNC-EM602RC

Couleur: 0,05 Ix

Noir et blanc: 0 Ix (IR ON)

SNC-EM632RC

Couleur: 0,10 Ix

Noir et blanc: 0 Ix (IR ON)

*VE signifie Visibility Enhancer.

Dispositif d'image

Synchronisation
Résolution horizontale

Rapport signal/bruit vidéo

Eclairage minimal

Objectif

Distance focale De 3,0 mma 9,0 mm

F1.2aF2.1

SNC-EM602RC : 1280 x 1024 (rapport
d'aspect: 5:4)

Vertical : de 73,1° a 25,5°

Horizontal : de 92,9° a 31,8°
SNC-EM632RC: 1920 x 1080 (rapport
d'aspect: 16:9)

Vertical : de 56,9° a 20,1°

Horizontal : de 105,3° a 35,6°
Panoramique : -192° a +192°
Inclinaison : -7° a +75°

Rotation : -99° a +180°

Ouverture relative maximale
Angle de prise de vue

Angle mobile

Distance minimale du sujet 300 mm

Interface

Port LAN (PoE/PoE+) 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX, négociation
automatique (RJ-45)

Autres

Alimentation Conforme a la norme IEEE802.3at (systeme PoE/
PoE+)

Consommation électrique Max. 17 W (IEEE802.3at (PoE+), interrupteur DIP
PoE+)

Max. 12,95 W (IEEE802.3af/at (POE/PoE+),
interrupteur DIP PoE)

Température de démarrage :
-30°Ca+50°C(-22 °F a +122 °F) (interrupteur
DIP PoE+)

-20°Ca+50°C (-4 °F a +122 °F) (interrupteur
DIP PoE)

Température de fonctionnement :
—-40°Ca+50°C (-40 °F a +122 °F) (interrupteur

Température d'utilisation

DIP PoE+)
-30°Ca+50°C(-22 °F a +122 °F) (interrupteur
DIP PoE)

Température de stockage -20°Ca60°C (-4 °Fa+140 °F)

Humidité d'utilisation 20 % a 90 %

Humidité de stockage 20%a95%

Dimensions (diameétre/hauteur)

166 mm x 128 mm (6 °/, pouces X 5 '/, pouces),
parties saillantes non comprises

Poids Environ 1580 g (3 Ib 7,7 0z), support non
compris
Accessoires fournis CD-ROM (programmes fournis) (1), support (1),
modeéle (1), fil d'acier (1), vis de montage de
caméra (4), vis ® M4 x 8 (2), clé (1), Manuel
d‘installation (le présent document) (1
exemplaire), Réglements de sécurité (1
exemplaire), support de cable (pour le conduit)
(1

Accessoire en option

Support intégré au plafond  YT-ICB45*

* Utilisez la position d'installation [D] sur le support.
Weather protector SNCA-WP602

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a modification sans préavis.
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